AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and emtered into by and befween Pinellas County, a political subdivision of the State of
Flonitia, hersinalter designatied the COUNTY, and

Sumcoast Development of Pinelias County, Inc.

{Camparaiion, Patnership or individual Propriator)
Authenized 4o do husiness in the State of Florida, with place of business located at:

2340 Dasiioy Way
Cdessa, AL 33558

WITNESSETH:
Tiiveait fiaor 2l iim comsidienstiion of the Four Million Six Hundred Twenty Three Thousand Four Hundred Two
sunm mott o exeeed Doltars and 00/100-

' DOLLARS $4,623,402.00
fiep Hves it oy e COUNTY tio the CONTRACTOR as herein provided, and in further consideration of the
mwiiuz covemants and promises to be kept amd performed by and between the parties herelo, it is agreed as
Tolllwms:

1. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES:

A To fumish zil senvices, tibor, materials and equipment necessary for the complete performance, in a

horough mnd warkmeniikes manner, of the Work conternplated under Bid Title: COuntywide ADA, Sidewalk,
Draiinage & Roaduay: improvements (PID # 003677A) , Bid No: 178-0217-CP(JA), in Pinellas County,
Flienidta, tio comply with the applicable standards, and to perform all Work in strict accordance with the terms
off tihee Comihact Documents.

B To commance Waork wnder this Agreement with an adequate force and equipment within fifteen (15)
consaculive calendar days sfter receipt of writien notice fram the COUNTY to proceed hereunder, and to fully
oomplatie all mecessary Work under the same within not more than seven hundred thirty (730)
comsecufive calendar days. I is undersivod and agreed that the date on which the consecutive calendar
dimys wiill begin to e charged fo the Project shall be the fifteenth (15th) calendar day from the date of
receipt of e Notice to Proceed. Time of performance and completion of the Work of this Agreement is of
the essence.

C. That wpon Eilksre to complete all Work within the time provided for above, the Contractor shall pay to the
Coumtly such sums. as shall be determined in accordance with the Liquidated Damages provision of this
Agyreemenit, amd the payment of such sum shall be secured as provided for therein.

0. Tinait the CONTRACTOR and each subcontractior shall furnish to the COUNTY, upon demand, a certified
cupy of the payoll covering Wark under this Agreement, together with such other information as may be required
Iy tihe CQQUINTY o emsure compience with the Jew and the provisions of this Agreement.

E. Topooure al insuencs 2s required by the instryctions to Bidders.

Pinelizs Cowmtly Purciissing ITB-Constiuction Agreemnent Revised 07/2016



F. To procure and maintsin 2l permits and licenses which may be required by law in connection with the
prosecution of the Waork contemplated hereunder, except for those permits obtained by the County as
expresslly sat fardh in Appendix 1 of the Coniract Documents. Notwithstanding the provisions above, the
Contractor sl be responsibie for non-compliznce of all permit requirements, including all fines resuliing
e Canirectior's nom-complience of said requirements.

G. To pemit amy rapresentativels) of the County, at all reasonable times, to inspect the Work in progress or
amy of the mateiss used or to be used im conmection therewith, whether such Work is located on or off the
Projiect site, amd to furmmish prompily, withouwt additional charge, all reasonable facilities, labor and materials
dieemed nexessany by the County's Design Professional/Engineer/Project Manager, for the conducting of such
imspections and tests as it may requine.

H. Umliess ofherwise provided in the special provisions, special conditions and Specifications, to assume
ity for 2l damage to Work under construction or completed, whether from fire, water, winds,
vazmadziiism, or cither cawses, until final completion and acceptance by the County and notwithstanding the
Teaett ittt paurtial payments may heve been made during construction.

L. MNo subooniract or tramsfier of Agreement shall in any case release either the Contractor or its surety of any
ity wmdiar the Agreameant and bonds. The County reserves the right to reject any subcontractors or
equiipmentt,

J. Uniess specificellly prohibited by Florida lew, the Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold hammless the
Coumty and its officers and employees from amy and all liabilities, claims, damages, penalties,
demands, judgments, actions, proceedings, losses or costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable
aﬂthnnmys’ fees and pmallans" fees, or by, or on account of, any claim or amounts recovered under the

ipm Lzny™ or of any other laws, by-laws, ordinance, order or decree whether resulting
lﬁrmm amy claimed breach of this Agreement by the Contractor or from personal injury, property damage,
direct ar consequential damages, or economic less, to the extent caused by the negligence, recklessness,
ar imemtions! wongiul misconduct of the Centractor or anyone empioyed or utilized by the Contractor in
e pedionmance of this Agreement. The duty to defend under this paragraph is independent and separate
fireom: e dudly e limdiemmify, amd the duty to defend exists regardiess of any ultimate liability of the Contractor,
e Cowmitiy-zmedamy indemnified party.: The duty to defend arises immediately upon presentation of a claim
Iy amy party and writtzn nofice of such claim being provided to the Contractor. The Contractor's
obligation to indemmify and defend under this Article will survive the expiration or earlier termination of
iviis Agreamment: il it is defenmined by final jsdgment that an action against the County or an indemnified
nanty for the maifer indemnified hereunder is fully and finally barred by the applicable statute of
limifations.: The: Confractor shall guarsntee the payment of all just claims for materials, supplies, tools,
Iibor ar aifver just climns against it or any subcontractor in connection with this Agreement; and its bonds
wiill mott e released lhw ﬁimdl amepﬂam and paymant by the County unless all such claims are paid or
neimpsad. .

K. By sigmimg ihis Ammmﬁ:, tihe coniractor certifies under penalty of law that it understands the terms
and oonditions of, and wil comply with, the Pinellas County National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) Pemit No. FLS000005 that authorizes the storm water discharge associated with

L. Conrscion shalll sulsmit imvoices for payment due as provided herein with such documentation as required by
Pimallizs Counly and 3l payments shall be made in accondance with the requirements of Section 218.70 et. seq,
Floridia Staiuiss,:“The Local Govénmment Promgt Payment Act.” Invoices shall be submitted to the address
ey umiess imstrucied: ofhemwise on the pmdhase order, or if no purchase order, by the ordering department:

- meue Di\msm Accounts Payable
Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners
. P.O.Box2438
‘ PR . Clearwater, FL 33757 .
&dlmmwm s!haill mdhudle,, atammnmm,. tihe Conlmdm’s name, contact information and the standard purchase
E i ; mrnenq;. itis moonnnended the Contractor also include the information
sihnmm iim S‘eauﬁmm A— quual (:umﬁlﬁmrs Paymemsllmom The County may dispute any payments invoiced

by Contractor in mdhme witfy 'the County’s' Dispute Resolution Process for Invoiced Payments,
eswﬁdmed im. ammdanme wilh Section 218.76, Florida Statutes, and any such disputes shall be

resolved.in accordance with the County’s Dlspulae Resolution Process.

M. Lol Sm, and Fediersl Compliance Requirements: . The laws of the State of Florida apply to any purchase
madie wmder thiis. imvitztion to Bid: : Bidders shall comply with all local, state, and federal directives, orders and
lews as sppicabie to this hid:and subseguent contraci(s) induding but not limited to Americans with Disabilities
At (ADA), Sediom 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Equal Employment Opportunity (EEQ), Minority
Busimess Enfemprise (MBE), and OSHA as applicable to this contract.

Pimeiiizs Coumty Purciesing MB-Caonsthuction Agreensent Revised 07/2016



2. THE COUNTY AGREES:

A To pay tio tie Comtracir the Agreement Amount herein above specified, as follows:

I progress saifsfaciony to the County is being made by the Contractor, the Contractor will receive partial
payments am this conlract s ihe work progresses, based upon estimates of the amount of work done less
payments previously made. Nejther progress payment nor partial or entire use or occupancy of the Project by
tihe: Caumity shailll constiuie sm acceptance of work not in accordance with the Contract Documents. The County,
jpniiar o rmalking off @my payment:, may require the Contractor to fumish a certificate or other evidence showing
tihe @amowmit of wark dome or comipleted it that time.

B. [Ifihe Contracior shalll so reguest, to furnish, without charge, two (2) certified copies of any motions or
resalutioms authaerizing the execution of this Agreement, or amendments thereto, or any changes in the
Plams, Plans or Spedifications perzining to this Agreement.

3. TS MUTUALLY AGREED:

A. That no change, alteration, amendment, payment for extra Work or agreement to pay for same, shall be
viimatiimgg upam tive Cownty wniil it has been approved the same, and until the same shall be properly approved

ity titne Boerd.

B. The County shall designate a representative insofar as prosecution of the Work, and interpretation of the
Plams aznd Spediiications ae concemed, and that no payments shall be made by the County under this
Agresment except upon tihe cerificate of the proper Cournty designee.

C. This Agresmenit sivall be interpreted under and its performance governed by the laws of the State of Florida.

D. Tihe failure of the Countly o enforce at amy time or for any period of time any one or more of the provisions
ot tihe Canirect Documeanis shalll mat be construed to be and shall not be a waiver of any such provision or
revisions or of its rights thereafier to enforce each and every such provision.

E. Each of the paries hersto: agrees. and represents that this Agreement comprises the full and entire
agreement between. the: parties affecting; the Work contemplated, and that no other agreement or
umienstzmding of amy nefure conceming the same has been entered into or will be recognized, and that all
mexgotiations, acis, Waorlk performed, or payments made prior to. execution hereof shall be deemed merged
ik, integrated: and superseded by this Agreement.

F. Should amy provisiom of this Agreement be determined by a court to be unenforceable, such
delnmnnmmﬁmm shall mmltaﬂedtﬁhe validity or enforceability of any section or part thereof.

o

Pinellizs County Punchasing ITB-Consinuciion Agreement Revised 07/2016



4. The documants comprising this Agreement, which shall be known as the “Contract Documents®, include
tine eniiirgly of County’s ITB pursuant to which this Agreement is awarded, including any addenda, and
Comtirectonrs sulbmilil theredo. The following portions of the Contract Documents are listed for the purposes
@it dietimmmiimiingy pritonity:

ADDENDA (i applicable)
APPENDIX 4 SPECIAL NOTICES (if applicable)
SECTION B SPECIAL CONDITIONS

SECTION D SPECIFICATIONS

It there is a conflict between the terms of the Contract Documents, then the conflict shall be resolved
acconding i e folllowing oder of priorty: any tems required as a condition of grant funds shall have first priority;
titem i temmes of this Agresment;; then the termms of the above listed documents shall be given preference in
theiir aibove Ested ordeyr; and then the tenms of any remaining documents.

5 PUBILIC RECORDS - CONTRACTOR'S DUTY

if the Contractor has questions regarding the application of
Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, to the Contractor’s duty to provide
public records relating to this contract, contact the Pinellas County
Board of County Commissioners, Purchasing Department,
Operations Manager custodian of public records at 727-464-3311,
purchase@pinellascounty.org, Pinellas County Government,
Purchasing Department, Operations Manager, 400 S. Ft. Harrison
Ave, 6 Floor CIeamater FL 33756.

P ez Cepumity PPwnccresiimgy MB-Comsinuctinn Agreemernt Revised 07/2016



6. This Agreement shalil be binding upon, and shall inure to the benefit of the executors,
adimimistrators, heirs, successors and assigns of the Contractor.

N WATINESS WHIEIREOHF, tie: paries herelio have caused this instrument to be executed on the day and year as
ey,

PINEILLAS COUNTY acting by and

ttmaugih the Bosnd of Coumty Commissionars Suncoast Development Of Pinellas
el
By
Clnedimmem Slgnalure
Detie Pnnt Name
/2
ATTEST: Tille
e Burrbee, '
Clierk of the Clirouit Count
Ceci5/17595
By Caontractor's Registration or Certification

No. issued by the State of Florida

Depuity Cleerik

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By: DW@T’

Office of the County Attorney

Fimedlize Coumty Punchesing MB-Canstnucion Agreement Revised 07/2016


atykb60
Brijesh Patel




