
AGAFFNBIT 

111111S .AGREEIIENT. ll!llild& allll ...... r1111111 by and 1-4 cen Pinellaa <:cutty, a political subdivision of lhe State of 
IR1mr11111,,, ltimnlllinmllarcllaligralild Ill COLINTY, ..r 

Slll!IIDllill: !Daval p1Nd of Pinellas Coutly, Inc.. 

~ FWUl.cnhp 0, ln!hklMII Pnlll'telDr) 

~ • • illllllslilllllse 1111 dla Sll'9 d Rillridla, dh p.- Gf businass lomlN at 

ZNID S ,.., 

'WllNESSEIH: 
llllnlltlbramdl Illa =mslidlmllilln llfa. 
- nnrdtlll> --.ti 

Alur lilllDn S. Hlnlnld r__,- niree Thousand Four Hundntd Two 
Dalin and orrtao 

DOI.J...ARS $4,623,402.00 
1111 Jim pliill Jk91118 COIJN1Y1D1heOONTIRACTOR m laaift pnwlded, Siii in bth.- consideration of the 
lfflllllaw.1 iCIIIJiiii1•111& and llffl,11n11ilai 1D be b1Jt anlll perb11.ed by and between the partim he181o, It Is 8'!)reed as 
1fmllmm: 

11.. 1l1HE COINTlTRACTIJR AG'RIEES:: 

A. Tc tmll!iftn al •niia.-.. lllta" • .....-. 8Qd e,ulpment necessary for the complete performance, in a 
~ IIIIIIJ W~iwde lllllllnlt. Gf lhe 'Work to..,,.. under Bid Tiiie: Couna,wlde ADA. Sldawalk, 
D 5 ._ & P I q ............... IN>• 1113817-'J , Bid ND: 111M1217-CP(JA), in Pinellas County, 
Arzli'IIII,, '1» a•"ailll 11111 ~ &land111ds, and 1D pemrm al Wort In atrtct accordance wilh the terms 
flfh~~ 

Ill. ·re cm•nlllaffiC& Warfk lllldllr' llhils Agrrwnent with an adequale fon:e and equipment within fifteen (15) 
~CllllrllllllilrdqlsllllB!r ___ Gf...._..llGlicetantheCOUNTYIDproceedhan1amer,andtofuHy 
~- 1111 wry Woft unr.tw 1119 .-..e wrthln not more than sewn h•ndnid thirty (730) 
~ atalalmlllaa'-,s.. It ii& undenlilDod and agreed 1hat the dallt on which lhe consecutive calendar 
GllajS ailll llNlgm 1D beda!gedl m fllle Prajact llhllli be the fifteanth (15th) calendar day from the date of 
ll&:ll!ipt d 1lf1le JIIIDllfce tu !Proceed. Tlll!ID d parfDnnarlat mxl aw11pletion of lhe Wort of this Agreement is of 
IIDl!I rme. . . 

C. Dat mpmm !alum b DIJIIIIPlaie &Ill Wark willlR Iha. time prvvlded for above, the Contrac!Dr shall pay to the 
1C.mun!GJ -..:11'1 SllllfflE, • :ll!lal be dal&Dilliiiid in IIXQRIM.ce wlh Ille Liquidated Damages provision of lhls 
Agram~. alld b pay!iwww• rif .-:11 sun, -1 be secured as pl0¥ided b th81ain. 

IDl.. ll1tral: b CCINIIIRACrolR ll!ld 8llldb ~ shal lilmish lo fie COUNTY, upon demand, a certtfied 
C'lllA' af.lre.palplflll CDIOllllilltl Wllllk.urdir1li11 '9Wba\1.1agslla° wil'I u:h Olher information as may be required 
i!,flre·OOON11Yb4l!lll!Ult.~ ~ .tta las 8"d 118 pmi1isb\S ol lhis .Agreement 

IE. lRal~;ati~-~ ... 11'1~.~~Biddeis. 

l~Agnwi,aat Revised 07/2016 



F.. lra ipi1UIQlnl lilllllll llliiliintlaiim ail permlills ll!lld Dice111ses which may be required by law in connection with the 
IIIJ'l')llilffl•mm d tie Win ~ lhalwmlar, 8IIC8Pl for lhose pannils obtaiied by the County as 
.. ,ess1i, llll!lt lbrllhi illl Appmldlr 11 af tire CCnlllld Docunents. Notwlthslending lhe provisions above. the 
Qz111t.azJtw1 sbllll llDe &8SflDOS!blle far nan-amplamice of all permit requirements, incl11ding all lines resulting 
lbrm 0.nllAdml"s ~in:ecff saiid rraqunmants. 

G. lrn ipet1111lt 11111J ~s) DI ffllllt· Clluinty. at alll l88SOl'l3bla times. to inspect the Wortc in progress or 
amy llf1lhll lllla!Bii* lllllld ar ICll ltle mad limr cmmnec:bl lhel9Wilh. whether such Wort is located on or off the 
lfllnaijed..._amd ID lr.miillm plumply. wiilhouladdilional charge, al reasonable facilities. labor and materials 
all&e.rii!idl a.e 1y by llll!e a.n!y'9 JlJlesign Pn F ::saolllilllUEnfjneerlPmject Manager, ror 1he conducting of such 
lirllrrplmlllmlnl mrldl lmts m II mmy ll1!qlft.. 

IHI.. lllffljlals cdherwiiria gimtliided im Iha apecial pm,isions. speciBJ conditions and Specifications, to assume 
liidriilly limr m1I didtr-.,e 1D Wonk undar mn&lruclfon or camplelBd, whether from fire, water, winds, 
WBllllllaiima. mr allher Glllll8ell, 111111111ill limrill mmplatian and acceptance by the Counly and nolwi1hslanding the 
facll: tlhat pB1lilil ~ l!lllil!lf' imve been llnaiie during mnslrudian. 

ll. llll!J Slll!Dir.DnOrm. or 1nmllftlr" af At:,aem.emt shall In _., case release either the Contraclor or its s.inty of any 
ffi8tllilll7 llllffllllllrr' llllllrt ,._ml!Jlult Mid bands. lhe Coumy l'8S8MJB bJ right to n,iad: any subcontractOl'6 or ·~· JI.. lllnlm ~!r pmlmlaldl hy Fbidil -. hi O..•a:u stall dainl, indemnify and hold hannless the 
Crant., am m 1111111:ars 1111d -.playw flam any and all liabllllles, claims, damages, penalties, 
~ jjwdg111wl!s,, lldiams, pmcaadi111gs. llmsas or cmda, in~g. but not limited ID, reasonable 
almrn1EJS' ._ 8llllll ~lagajl!I" rees,. c..- by, c..- on account of, any claim or amounts recovered under the 
"Wamlals" Cml11ijjiiinadiimn law" or at any ahlr IIMs. by-laws,. ordinance, order or decree whether resulting 
lilrm ...,- da"mned' lllnach cf lliis /tgleement bJ ha Conbador or fNlm pe,sonal l~ury, property damage, 
dilecll llll"~l dll11..-., or economic lo98, ta 1he eJdent caused. bJ the negligence, recklessness, 
« iiumnlliiln1t ~ l1lllismrndact ot 1he Conlnlclor or anyone employed or utilizBd by 1he Contractor in 
tie peri1111111MCe al lllnis Ag,~ lhe cWy to dBlnt undBr tti8 parapph is independent and separate 
~1111 imllalllllrily. and'lmdwtlytz, delerd·Bliisls regardless or any utimale liablllly of the Contractor, 
h ~.nd1my iMletl11111iliedlpart,-~, l}lediqlo delend arises immediately upon presentation of a claim 
by 81" pny- ....., Wlrilllbi!n nrJtica ar sw:lh daim being pruwidad to the ContraclDr. The Contractor's 
ailllgmtiillffl Ill iinllfmnniry and· d.r.rnd umd.- dlis Article will survive lhe expiration or eartier termination of 
lmls Agrwr,,..lillldll lll:lsdlbl~11*-1: by 1111111 pigment that an adlml against the County or an Indemnified 
~ bt llhll .....,,_ ~ · tii~ ia &Ally and ftnelty bal'J.Qd_by the appllcable _siatute of. 
HfflllmnDlll!ii .. llll'e.· ~-~ ..... the. paylMIWI: d al just dalms ror matsrlals, supplles, toole, 
ltll'llllllr. •dl!m-Jd:•• egahst Ill or any subc:omntdor in c:onnedon wllh this Agreement; and its bonds 
wulll l!llldl: Ible nw1nad by llr1id ~ITTa &'rlld ~ by 1he County unlesa au such clalms are paid or 
II J 1ff 

llt lllrJ' lliping ttiil Ag!NIIIBTt,. llhe c:.anfnlcmr aslffle!i under penalty of law that ft understands the terms 
and mrdlians 111\ ,8111· ..ill~ wllh. •IIIB Ph!llas County National Po(lutanl Disd111rge Elimination 
5pteam ~IP'IIJES) Pemil !Nia. R.S000005 hit aun-izm the storm water discharge associated with 
~..-..ies. 

U.... Cl11dM1:tn1, sltrill lllllblmil iwllii:es b" piiJlii&d. m111 as pruvidl!ld herein wllh such doa.imentation as required by 
IPlllll!llls CialmlJ Bid al paJmW111i afJ,,ajlj be made in acconlance wilh ha raqmaments of Section 218. 70 et. seq, 
Fllmlllllm sa.ms,/"l!m t.1Ja11, QMiiamnem Pwa11lt Payment Ad..• lnvoicas shall be submitted 1D the address 
llilallmir lllllllmls ~ ...... ud!seam 1he pi.lidae·Gldar, or I no pun:hase order, by the ordering department: 

.·· .. ' , 1·:. ·· ... 

.. ' .~.~~Payable. 
~-Qudr~.;af~~ioners 

P., Q. BalJ 24;i& 
. , .; .,: .. cr.arsMr, R..3l751 , 

Eadliiffllllt!liil:&811&11 l~.ata iiio~tmaCtJldn~·s l"li*ne.. 'alrlla4ir11br1nalion and the sfalderd purchase 
qmliat _..,._ 'lim ~ .Iii -.iitie. i•YJliE(lf!t. It~~ the~ also include the information 
~!in~mnA-~~·~ 1he County may dispute any payments invoiced 
a;, OJdJai.u i~ ~ ., : the eotinty's ~ Resoulion Prcx:ess b' lnYOiced Payments, 
~ ill . .,i;ptida)IC¢. ""1! Seaa,:i ~8. 76~ Flprtcfa Statutes, and any such disputes shall be 
~ ,natOJiJ~ -.ilh 1he.County'~ µ~ Resolution Process. 

ltt1. l!.Jmcial~ ~ . iillld IFali11aH:'mq;jianc:e Raprements: , lhe laws ol lhe S1alB ol Florida apply to any purt:hase 
i1!Elllle lllllllllmr llfrii&. lmii!atian b Bill. , Biddlms .. C1ll11PJ will all local. stale. and federal directives, orders and 
liilll5 m •ICidll• IDUniis lbirtilil!ldl s11meq111ent rmlracl(s) lncludng but not limilad ID Americans with Disabilities 
Ad::~. Sldlillllli 50C, ~ b ~ Id ol 1913.. Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO), Minority 
9wffllBS Brdlii1pu1sit (UBE).. lml OSHA. as ~b'le tDllb ~ct. 

Ravised 07fl016 



2.. llHIE QOUINllY AGREIES~ 

111' p,IDgiW NIM'-11&11y '1111 fie CiClllnlf Is lbaing amde by the Cm1becklr, the Conlrador will receive partial 
Pl!,l1N1anlls m lllis c:iamrad as the -.n: ,.og, s a • msed upon estimalBB of tile amount of "WDrk done less 
........ a .. lls piaiiaulilJ lllllldla.. Nema' IJRVl!8fl IBJIIIBOf nar partial er entire use or oca.ipancy or the Project by 
lll!BOlluntlJ stlilalll~ • -....,INiLBcihak nut in a.co.dance with the Contract Documents. The County, 
lfflill" Im lllllliiing m my il*Ji•Md. may fBlluire lhe Cunbidw IO bnish a calfflcat8 or olher evidence showi~ 
h..-df-...damaarrmff.tMl!id lltlrat.._ 

Ill. lfllhll OlrnlllredlrKsllr.llll-» ......._ IID fumlsh. llllttllOUI: c:llarge. two (2) c:sified copies of any motions or 
11811du.tiona lllllliarimiilrO Ill& fllllflCUliion ~ ltb ~ or a1.aa11en1S 'lheretD, or any changes in the 
Pimms,, Plllms ar ~ms p,errtuillg lo tis '9wri81 ii. 

3.. 1111' IIS IIIUITUM.L Y AGREED: 

A. 11hat m ~ allemlion, •mendnnent. peyment b' exlra Work or agn,ement to pay for same, ahall be 
lillllllllll!l 1111J1Gi1111he C&ull!Jmlll ilth&ls been appn,wd lh9 same, and unlll tile same shall be property approved 
bfllilE&lmMI.. 

B. De Cclmly sma!D desigmde a 111p,wrlalii,,e imorar as proeewtion of lhe Work, end interpretation of the 
PBllffls 8!Tilf ~ .. w,.cemed. lnl that no PIIWflBIIB llhel be made by the County under this 
-"l,w,•uil tmllllpl: ....,. h Cl:l1flicale albt PftllB' Qul1y designee. 

C. 1IHi5I ~llldslillll Ille il*qJnled ilmll8I" and Ila peibmance s,:Nemed by the laws of the State of Flor1cla. 

D. n.1liilm db~ II»~ Ill: my1'M or for any period of1ime any one or more of lhe provisions 
caifllfllll ~·~ sl1llall·notbe ~ -to ba and shall not be• waiver of any such provlalon or 
JIIIIIQllll91mm1 ardlls OW* ..,,....,rm aJlbar acti and wrMY $UC:h pnMSlon. 

· . .. 
E. E9dtll lill h pm11111B, ._.. aar-s-·-.1 '"re . a n'ts. llat thht Agreement comprfaes 1he full and enlilll 

---- ••· .111 . U. .plidles d'ectinigi 0.,. Wort ~rpted, and that no olier agreement or 
•1!6iniliiindilig1d,any .llldlaJt.lXlllt8li'llling- "8118 has bean entered inlD or will be recognized, and that all 
~ilwms. .-is. •Wadlii,pem11ned, er~-made lllior tD.emculfan hereof shall be deemed merged 
iilm,.;iim:w,t-...:li,&1Bsuparseded .,, .. l'gaa • .wt. 

F- ~id . aJl'ff ~ of. 111., ~ine,.t t.-. datennined by a court to be unenforceable, such 
~~....._1.irrilt;ilJlidhvaldlJ-.:a1l!,,cwbi'itymeny~n.orpartlhereof. 

': , · • ' " I ' " , '• • • " : I 

;. 
; ... '. ~ 

•;: · 

,, · 

Revised 0712016 



4... 111ne ~ caanp,isl)ne llais Agraammt. which shall be known as the "Contract Documents•, include 
Um _..., d ~ l1B pnumt lo -.:h tis AQreernant is awarded, Including any addenda, and 
CJ11l,lda1's ~ "1llnlb. 11119 ...,..., portions dthe Contract Documents are listed for the purposes 
d ..... llrilnqprilr,ril;J.: 

ADIJBIIM (I' applt .... ) 

SE'C11IOII B SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

a&:IDI D SPEaFICATIONS 

I' llla8 is • CDdlct bat an the tanns of Iha Conbact Documents. then the conflict shall be resolwd 
a:mdilg IID 1lhe Maiil411 adlll' dprimlJ:: -, tams PlqUhd • a condliul, d !181't funds shall have first priority; 
lanllllt..._dlilsllgr-....nl;lal .. ..._ cf .. .....,. lmd doculnmls .._. be given praference In 
........... anllr. ... - ....... c1 ... , ........ dDcumenl.s. 

• Ille Conbactur has questions regarding the appllcatlon of 
Chaplar 119, Florida Statutes, to the Contractor's duty to provide 
~ racords mlaling to this co11bact, contact the Pinellas County 
Board, of :.1Counly ... ColnQlissioners, Purchasing Department, 
Opeiailions''lllanager custodian of public records at 727-464-331.1, 
purchase@pinellascounty.org, Pinellas County Government, 
Purchasing ~·~ ~ Manager, 400 S. Ft. Harrison 
Aw. .. Floor, ca.rwater, FL 33756.. 

, I f (. t ' ·· 1 • ), 

Rsvi9ed 07'2016 



I.. 1-Agn-.t 9blll be blndng upon. and nU inure to the benefit of the executors, 
•• i k .......... ..... .... • • .... asalgns af1he Cor*adnr. 

IIWlllliESSWIICHED-........ lelllliC ._ camBd tis in&IMnln1D be emc:adBd an the day and year as ....... 
PINFP I AS COONTY •ctii1111g bf and 
.._. ..... afOlurQO&.iNE .... IWWW SuncoMt Development Of Pinellas 

.,. ~ ·~ ~ 

' Tiiie 

Cc .. 1ackll"s Reyistlillloo or Ca1fflcalb'I 
No. issued by the SIBie of Florida 

RevlnCI 07Q016 


